



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, as Securities
Intermediary,

Defendant/Counterclaim-Plaintiff Below,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY
OF CANADA,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim-Defendant Below,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant

No. 126, 2022

Court Below: Superior Court of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. N18C-07-289; N17C-08-331

[REDACTED]

CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

Gregory F. Fischer (#5269)
COZEN O'CONNOR
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 295-2017

*Attorneys for Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada,
Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant Below Appellee/Cross-Appellant*

Dated: August 8, 2022

[REDACTED]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, as Securities
Intermediary,

Defendant/Counterclaim-Plaintiff Below,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY
OF CANADA,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim-Defendant Below,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant

No. 126, 2022

Court Below: Superior Court of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. N18C-07-289; N17C-08-331

CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

Gregory F. Fischer (#5269)
COZEN O'CONNOR
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 295-2017
gfischer@cozen.com

Of Counsel:

Joseph M. Kelleher
Brian D. Burack
COZEN O'CONNOR
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street, Suite 2800
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-665-2000

*Attorneys for Sun Life Assurance
Company of Canada,
Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant
Below Appellee/Cross-Appellant*

Dated: August 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. WILMINGTON TRUST IS NOT ENTITLED TO A PREMIUM REFUND.	2
II. EVEN IF WILMINGTON TRUST IS SOMEHOW ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF SOME PREMIUM, WILMINGTON TRUST IS NOT ENTITLED TO A “REFUND” OF THE PREMIUM <i>IT DID NOT PAY</i>	17
III. WILMINGTON TRUST IS NOT ENTITLED TO AN AUTOMATIC REMEDY.	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re</i> <i>AIG Consol. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 976 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009)	8
<i>Balt. Life Ins. Co. v. Floyd</i> , 91 A. 653 (Del. Super. Ct. 1914), <i>aff'd</i> 94 A. 515 (Del. 1915) ("Floyd")	13
<i>Brighthouse Life Ins. Co. v. Geronta Funding</i> , 2021 WL 4080672 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 20, 2021) ("Seck")	8, 23
<i>Burns v. Ferro</i> , 1991 WL 53834 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 28, 1991).....	8
<i>Central States Health & Life Co. v. Miracle Hills</i> , 456 N.W.2d 474 (Neb. 1990)	11
<i>Design-4 v. Masen Mountainside Inn</i> , 372 A.2d 640 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1977)	8
<i>Farrington v. Stucky</i> , 165 F. 325 (8th Cir. 1908)	8
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)	6
<i>Gotham Partners v. Hallwood Realty Partners</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	23
<i>Interim Healthcare v. Spherion</i> , 884 A.2d 513 (Del. Super. Ct. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> 886 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2005)	12
<i>Lavastone Capital v. Estate of Berland</i> , 266 A.3d 964 (Del. 2021) ("Berland").....	20
<i>Lincoln Nat. Life v. Snyder</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 546, 564 (D. Del. 2010)	21

<i>Lord v. Souder</i> , 748 A.2d 393 (Del. 2000)	16
<i>Morford v. Bellanca Aircraft</i> , 67 A.2d 542 (Del. Super. Ct. 1949).....	11
<i>Nursing Home Consultants v. Quantum Health Servs.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 835 (E.D. Ark. 1996).....	11
<i>PHL Var. Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Tr.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011) (“ <i>Price Dawe</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Potter v. Swinehart</i> , 184 P.2d 149 (Colo. 1947).....	9
<i>Principal Life v. Rucker 2007 Ins. Tr.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 674 (D. Del. 2011) (“ <i>Rucker</i> ”).....	21
<i>Sun Life v. Berck</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 410 (D. Del. 2010) (“ <i>Berck</i> ”).....	21
<i>Sun Life v. Conestoga Trust</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 695 (E.D. Tenn. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 717 F. App’x 600 (6th Cir. 2018) (“ <i>Collins</i> ”).....	20, 21
<i>Sun Life v. U.S. Bank</i> , 2016 WL 161598 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2016) (“ <i>Sun Life/Malkin</i> ”)	20
<i>Sun Life v. Wells Fargo</i> , 2018 WL 2100740 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2018) (“ <i>Corwell I</i> ”), 2020 WL 1503641 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2020) (“ <i>Corwell II</i> ”).....	20, 21
<i>Sun Life v. Wells Fargo</i> , 208 A.3d 839 (N.J. 2019) (“ <i>Bergman</i> ”)	13, 20, 21
<i>TTSI Irrevocable Tr. v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 60 So.3d 1148 (Fla. DCA 2011).....	17, 18
<i>U.S. Bank v. Sun Life</i> , 2016 WL 8116141 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2016) (“ <i>Van de Wetering</i> ”), <i>adopted</i> 2017 WL 347449 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2017).....	20



Wells Fargo v. Estate of Malkin,
2022 WL 1671966 (Del. 2022) (“*Malkin*”)*passim*

Wuliger v. Manufacturers Life Ins. Co.,
567 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2009)17

Statutes

18 *Del. C.* § 270414

Other Authorities

B. Samuelson, *The New Face of STOLI*, The Life Product Review
(Aug. 4, 2020), available at
<https://web.archive.org/web/https://lifeproductreview.com/2020/08/04/238-the-new-face-of-stoli>14

Del. H.B. 87, 147th Gen. Assem. (2013).....20

Del. S.B. 220, 146th Gen. Assem. (2012)20

Del. S.B. 71, 148th Gen. Assem. (2015)20

Final Judgment, *Sun Life v. Wells Fargo*,
No. 1:17-cv-06588 (“*Corwell*”) (N.D. Ill. Aug. 9, 2021), ECF No.
267.....21

Restatement (Second) Contracts § 19711, 12

Restatement (Second) Contracts § 198.....7, 8, 11

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 32.....11

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 54.....11

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 6311
